

---

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Mani Panoam Deng,

Petitioner,

-vs.-

United States of America,

Respondent.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

**Derek R. LaBrie**

*Counsel of Record*

Zenor Law Firm, P.L.C.

111 East Grand Ave., Suite 400

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Phone: (515) 650-9005

Fax: (515) 206-2654

[derek@zenorlaw.com](mailto:derek@zenorlaw.com)

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented for Review .....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iv
Table of Contents .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	5
I.    The <i>Menna-Blackledge</i> doctrine controls (Question Presented No. 1) .....	6
A. Substantive constitutional challenges survive guilty pleas if they do not contradict an admission of factual guilt .....	6
B. There is no appeal waiver in this case .....	10
C. Whatever test is appropriate, the Eighth Circuit’s “jurisdiction” misnomer is not it .....	11
II.   Users of drugs were never historically subjected to the categorical prohibition on firearm ownership (Question Presented No. 2).....	17
A. “The label is not what matters.” .....	18
B. The historical record is set and courts are divided.....	23
III.  That 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) requires a “judicially-created temporal nexus” seen nowhere in the statute renders it unconstitutionally vague (Question Presented No. 3).....	26
IV.  In the alternative, this Court should remand for full consideration of the issues presented herein .....	28
Conclusion.....	28
<b>Appendix</b>	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit .....	1a
District Court Order Re: Motion to Dismiss (D. Ct. Doc. 41).....	5a

Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa (D. Ct. Doc. 61) ..... 16a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc ..... 23a

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	27
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	6, 7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	10
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) .....	18
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 583 U.S. 174 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	22, 24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 936 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 23-6170, 2024 WL 3259675 (U.S. July 2, 2024) (mem.) .....	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	18, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	21, 27, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	9
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) (per curiam) .....	ii, 5, 6, 8
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	22
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022) .....	15
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	21
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	21
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	21
<i>Sodders v. Parratt</i> , 693 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973) .....	7, 10

<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 884 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bramer</i> , 832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	8
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 668 F. Supp. 3d 662 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 23-376, 2024 WL 3259662 (U.S. July 2, 2024) (mem.) .....	4
<i>United States v. Deng</i> , 104 F.4th 1052 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	1, 4, 12, 13, 16, 27
<i>United States v. De Vaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 995 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , No. 23-50525, 2024 WL 2186916 (5th Cir. May 15, 2024) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	16
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Okla. 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 230 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Nunez-Hernandez</i> , 43 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Perez-Paz</i> , 3 F.4th 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	19, 21



<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , No. 23-2758, 2024 WL 3634232 (8th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024) (per curiam) (unpublished) .....	17
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 842 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Veasley</i> , 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024).....	4, 15, 19, 22, 26
<i>Weisberg v. Minnesota</i> , 29 F.3d 1271 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	9
<i>Wolfe v. Virginia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 790 (2019) (mem.) .....	17
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I § 9 cl. 3.....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	1, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) .....	22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....	22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

**COURT RULES**

Supr. Ct. R. 10.....	5, 23
----------------------	-------

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

JAMES MADISON, FEDERALIST NO. 51 (1788) .....	23
